volume, after considering the associated cost of goods sold, contributed $8.3 million to the growth of gross profit dollars. Lower gross margin mix negatively
impacted gross profit by $4.9 million, largely driven by a less favorable sales mix in Brazil. For the quarter ended March 31, 2022, the gross profit margin
decreased 140 basis points compared to the prior-year to 15.3%.

For the nine months ended March 31, 2022, the Modern Communications & Cloud segment achieved gross profit growth of $21.3 million, or 14.9%. Higher
sales volume, after considering the associated cost of goods sold, contributed $9.8 million to the growth of gross profit dollars. Gross margin mix positively
impacted gross profit by $11.5  million, driven by a more favorable sales mix, including our higher-margin recurring revenue business, principally from
Intelisys connectivity and cloud services and SaaS subscriptions. For the nine months ended March 31, 2022, the gross profit margin increased 110 basis points
over the prior-year to 15.4%.

Operating Expenses

The following tables summarize our operating expenses for the quarters and nine months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021:

  Quarter ended March 31, % of Net Sales March 31,
  2022 2021 $ Change % Change 2022 2021
  (in thousands)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 66,522  $ 60,099  $ 6,423  10.7 % 7.9 % 8.2 %
Depreciation expense 2,612  3,141  (529) (16.8)% 0.3 % 0.4 %
Intangible amortization expense 4,457  4,880  (423) (8.7)% 0.5 % 0.7 %
Restructuring and other charges —  560  (560) (100.0)% 0.0 % 0.1 %

Operating expenses $ 73,591  $ 68,680  $ 4,911  7.2 % 8.7 % 9.4 %

  Nine months ended March 31, % of Net Sales March 31,
  2022 2021 $ Change % Change 2022 2021
  (in thousands)

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 199,538  $ 182,681  $ 16,857  9.2 % 7.8 % 7.9 %
Depreciation expense 8,039  9,634  (1,595) (16.6)% 0.3 % 0.4 %
Intangible amortization expense 13,413  14,595  (1,182) (8.1)% 0.5 % 0.6 %
Restructuring and other charges —  9,312  (9,312) (100.0)% 0.0 % 0.4 %
Change in fair value of contingent consideration —  516  (516) (100.0)% 0.0 % 0.0 %

Operating expenses $ 220,990  $ 216,738  $ 4,252  2.0 % 8.6 % 9.4 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses ("SG&A") increased $6.4 million and $16.9 million for the quarter and nine months ended March  31, 2022,
respectively, compared to the prior-year periods. The increase is attributable to higher employee costs.

Restructuring and other charges incurred of $0.6 million and $9.3 million for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2021, respectively, primarily relate
to employee severance and benefit costs in connection with our expense reduction plan implemented at the end of July 2020.

33

Table of Contents

We recorded expense of $0.5 million for the change in fair value of contingent consideration for the nine months ended March 31, 2021, all of which relates to
Intelisys. The final Intelisys earnout payment was paid in October 2020.